# OP \$1690.00 467980

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM560341

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Collateral Agent		02/04/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	REYNOLDS CONSUMER PRODUCTS LLC		
Street Address:	1900 W. FIELD COURT		
City:	LAKE FOREST		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60045		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	REYNOLDS PRESTO PRODUCTS INC.		
Street Address:	1900 W. FIELD COURT		
City:	LAKE FOREST		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60045		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 67**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4679806	ALL YOU NEED IN ONE BAG
Registration Number:	2182802	BBQ BUDDY
Registration Number:	4782642	BE SURE IT'S SECURE
Registration Number:	4231045	BLACK TIE
Registration Number:	3413619	COLOR SEAL
Registration Number:	4328417	CREATE MEAL MAGIC EVERY DAY
Registration Number:	4213301	CRYSTAL COAT
Registration Number:	1421892	CUT-RITE
Registration Number:	4332082	
Registration Number:	4332081	
Registration Number:	3963246	HEFTY
Registration Number:	4339591	HEFTY
,		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK

900533837 REEL: 006855 FRAME: 0690

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4214066	HEFTY	
Registration Number:	3932642	HEFTY EARTHCHOICE	
Registration Number:	4419397	HEFTY REYNOLDS WRAP RACING	
Registration Number:	4329019	HEFTY TRASH IT!	
Registration Number:	4332578	HEFTY	
Registration Number:	4213980	MAXLOCK	
Registration Number:	1577805	PARTYWARE	
Registration Number:	4131033	REYNOLDS	
Registration Number:	4160470	REYNOLDS	
Registration Number:	5035317	REYNOLDS	
Registration Number:	5048677	REYNOLDS KITCHENS	
Registration Number:	4383306	REYNOLDS REAL MOM	
Registration Number:	4477919	REYNOLDS REAL MOMS	
Registration Number:	4595415	REYNOLDS REAL MOMS	
Registration Number:	4240235	REYNOLDS WRAP	
Registration Number:	5107318	REYNOLDS WRAP ALUMINUM FOIL TRUSTED SINC	
Registration Number:	4122160	SAY IT WITH CUPCAKES	
Registration Number:	4965812	SMARTGRID	
Registration Number:	3732345		
Registration Number:	3829266	STAYBRITE	
Registration Number:	3331879	SUPERFLEX	
Registration Number:	4637452	SURE SEAL	
Registration Number:	4498706	THE FUN NEVER FADES	
Registration Number:	4076301	TUXEDO	
Registration Number:	4034988	VIBRANTS	
Registration Number:	4243724	VIBRANTS	
Registration Number:	4394145	WARM APPLE SPICE	
Registration Number:	4112005	ZOO PALS	
Registration Number:	4661210	CLICK 'N LOCK	
Registration Number:	4753466	CLICK 'N LOCK	
Registration Number:	4909574	CLICK 'N LOCK	
Registration Number:	3534635	COLOR REVEAL	
Registration Number:	3554731	CREATING SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENTS	
Registration Number:	3513774	GEOBIN	
Registration Number:	3722991	GEOPAVE	
Registration Number:	3628394	GEOTERRA	
Registration Number:	4162626	GIFT TOPS	
Registration Number:	3732346	GIVING YOU A LOCK ON GREEN	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4434921	ODOR PROTECT
Registration Number:	1574978	PRESTO
Registration Number:	4904492	PRESTO
Registration Number:	4889111	PRESTO
Registration Number:	4096298	SMART MATCH
Registration Number:	4914359	SNAP 'N CLICK
Registration Number:	3270158	TERRAMAX
Registration Number:	3513502	TWIST&STORE
Registration Number:	3671194	ZIPPER SPOOL REUSE PROGRAM
Serial Number:	87276603	PARTY ON!
Serial Number:	86918661	REYNOLDS KITCHENS
Serial Number:	86721659	THE OFFICIAL CUP OF TAILGATING
Serial Number:	86362601	CHILD-GUARD
Serial Number:	86362628	CHILD-GUARD
Serial Number:	86699743	ISLAND ALOHA
Serial Number:	87059434	SLIDER GUARD
Serial Number:	87059443	SLIDER-GUARD

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Ste 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1183012 TM D
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christian Craft
SIGNATURE:	/Christian Craft/
DATE SIGNED:	02/04/2020

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=D 4C.f.4 Rhino - Trademark Security Agreement Release (August 2017)#page3.tif source=D 4C.f.4 Rhino - Trademark Security Agreement Release (August 2017)#page4.tif source=D 4C.f.4 Rhino - Trademark Security Agreement Release (August 2017)#page5.tif source=D 4C.f.4 Rhino - Trademark Security Agreement Release (August 2017)#page6.tif source=D 4C.f.4 Rhino - Trademark Security Agreement Release (August 2017)#page7.tif source=D 4C.f.4 Rhino - Trademark Security Agreement Release (August 2017)#page8.tif source=D 4C.f.4 Rhino - Trademark Security Agreement Release (August 2017)#page9.tif source=D 4C.f.4 Rhino - Trademark Security Agreement Release (August 2017)#page10.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of February 4, 2020 (this "Release"), is made by **THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON**, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Collateral Agreement (as defined below)) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of **REYNOLDS CONSUMER PRODUCTS LLC** and **REYNOLDS PRESTO PRODUCTS INC.** (together, the "Grantors"), as follows.

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to a Collateral Agreement dated as of November 5, 2009 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Collateral Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantors executed and delivered the trademark security agreement described below;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 17, 2017, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 9, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 6200/0647 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all right, title or interest in, to or under, the Trademarks of such Grantors described therein, including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations and trademark registration applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (such registration and applications, the "<u>Released Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Released Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has been authorized by the Applicable Representative to terminate and release its security interest in the Released Trademarks as provided in this Release;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to or under the Released Trademarks.

The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at the Grantors' sole cost and expense.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON.

as the Collateral Agent and Trustee

By:

Name: Le

Lesley Dale

litle: Vice Presiden

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Certain Trademark Collateral (August 2017)]

# SCHEDULE A

## RELEASED TRADEMARKS

Current Owner	Country	Mark	Appl No	Reg No
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	PARTY ON!	87/276603	
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	ALL YOU NEED IN ONE BAG	86/119754	4679806
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	BBQ BUDDY	75/168931	2182802
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	BE SURE IT'S SECURE	86/105581	4782642
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	BLACK TIE	85/384710	4231045
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	COLOR SEAL	77/083648	3413619
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	CREATE MEAL MAGIC EVERY DAY	85/754246	4328417
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	CRYSTAL COAT	85/527097	4213301
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	CUT-RITE (stylized)	73/601303	1421892
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	FOIL CHARACTER design (black and white)	85/763474	4332082
Reynolds Consumer	United States	FOIL CHARACTER design (color)	85/763456	4332081

Products LLC				
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	HEFTY	77/981631	3963246
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	НЕГТҮ	85/523690	4339591
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	HEFTY	85/595477	4214066
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	HEFTY EARTHCHOICE	77/981284	3932642
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	HEFTY REYNOLDS WRAP RACING stylized	85/624241	4419397
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	HEFTY TRASH IT!	85/449587	4329019
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	HEFTY TRASH IT! and design	85/460007	4332578
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	MAXLOCK	85/553795	4213980
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	PARTYWARE	73/740187	1577805
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	REYNOLDS	85/371871	4131033
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	REYNOLDS	85/431600	4160470
Reynolds Consumer	United	REYNOLDS	86/862357	5035317

Products LLC	States			
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	REYNOLDS KITCHENS	86/902519	5048677
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	REYNOLDS KITCHENS	86/918661	
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	REYNOLDS REAL MOM	85/791456	4383306
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	REYNOLDS REAL MOMS	85/970408	4477919
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	REYNOLDS REAL MOMS (stylized)	85/970641	4595415
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	REYNOLDS WRAP	85/387917	4240235
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	REYNOLDS WRAP FOIL MADE IN U.S.A. FOR THE GRILL HEAVY DUTY NON-STICK ALUMINUM FOIL	86/061997	5107318
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	SAY IT WITH CUPCAKES	77/760515	4122160
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	SMARTGRID	86/534740	4965812
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	SPOOL DESIGN	77/552213	3732345

Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	STAYBRITE	77/722088	3829266
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	SUPERFLEX	78/787758	3331879
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	SURE SEAL	85/255335	4637452
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	THE FUN NEVER FADES	85/618182	4498706
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	THE OFFICIAL CUP OF TAILGATING	86/721659	
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	TUXEDO and design	85/234648	4076301
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	VIBRANTS	85/257222	4034988
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	VIBRANTS	85/977666	4243724
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	WARM APPLE SPICE	85/727047	4394145
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC	United States	ZOO PALS	85/430588	4112005
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	CHILD-GUARD	86/362601	
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	CHILD-GUARD design	86/362628	
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	CLICK 'N LOCK	86/012709	4661210

Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	CLICK 'N LOCK	86/072105	4753466
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	CLICK 'N LOCK design	86/363640	4909574
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	COLOR REVEAL	77/083635	3534635
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	CREATING SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENTS	77/142779	3554731
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	GEOBIN	77/274420	3513774
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	GEOPAVE	77/369932	3722991
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	GEOTERRA	77/447843	3628394
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	GIFT TOPS	85/432818	4162626
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	GIVING YOU A LOCK ON GREEN	77/552223	3732346
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	ISLAND ALOHA	86/699743	
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	ODOR PROTECT	85/729490	4434921
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	PRESTO	73/769354	1574978
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	PRESTO	86/660611	4904492
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	PRESTO AND STARBURST DESIGN	86/660604	4889111
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	SLIDER GUARD	87/059434	

Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	SLIDER-GUARD	87/059443	
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	SMART MATCH	85/359704	4096298
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	SNAP 'N CLICK	867247291	4914359
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	TERRAMAX	78/788215	3270158
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	TWIST and STORE	77/203105	3513502
Reynolds Presto Products Inc.	United States	ZIPPER SPOOL REUSE PROGRAM	77/552228	3671194